14.2 Nothing in this Agreement shall exclude or restrict the liability of the Supplier under Clause 12.3 or Clause 13.1.

14.3 Subject to Clauses 14.1 and 14.2 the total liability of the Supplier under this Agreement shall be limited in aggregate to the greater of (i) £5,000,000 (five million pounds) or 125% (one hundred and twenty five percent) of the total sums paid or payable by the Authority to the Supplier for the Products. Where any sums are refunded or due for refund by the Supplier pursuant to Clause 4.4 or Clause 11.1: (i) such refund shall not reduce the amount of the limit of liability of the Supplier under this Clause 14.3;